Equivalent in ` Amount in foreign
Currency

Equivalent in `

USD/INR 3,657,763  24.22  -  -

ii) Foreign Currency exposure

 In Crore

Particulars As at March 31, 2018 As at March 31, 2017

Amount in foreign
Currency

Equivalent in ` Amount in foreign
Currency

Equivalent in `

Trade payable USD/INR  5,342,101  35.38  5,905,254  32.29

EUR/INR  6,163  0.06  18,749  0.13

Advances from Customer USD/INR  29,825  0.19  79,256  0.51

Advances to Vendors USD/INR  5,039  0.03  -  -

EUR/INR  39,764  0.32  -  -

Trade receivable USD/INR  5,273,775  33.82  6,156,540  39.31

EUR/INR  190,260  1.51  1,328,676  9.04

GBP/INR  86,728  0.79  5,213  0.04

 Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

 The following details are demonstrate the Company’s sensitivity to a 5% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant foreign
currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items as tabulated above and
adjusts their translation at the period end for a 5% change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis includes external loans. A
positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity and vice-versa.

  In Crore

For the year Ended March 31, 2018 For the year Ended March 31, 2017
Impact on profit or loss for the year INR strengthens

by 5%
INR weakening

by 5%
INR strengthens

by 5%
INR weakening

by 5%
USD Impact (0.03) 0.03  0.05 (0.05)
EURO Impact  0.10 (0.10)  0.45 (0.45)
GBP Impact  0.04 (0.04)  - -

59 Tax Reconciliation

 In Crore

Particulars For the year Ended
March 31, 2018

For the year Ended
March 31, 2017

Net Profit as per Statement of Profit and Loss (before tax)  203.64  123.72

Current Tax rate @ 34.608%  70.48  42.82

Adjustment:

MAT Adjustment (19.52) (15.57)

Depreciation & other adjustment (7.93) (2.08)

Dividend and Tax thereon 2.18 2.00

The amount of expenditure relatable income u/s 10 0.06 0.07

The amount of income u/s 10 - dividend (0.01) (2.18)

Tax Provision as per Books  45.26  25.06

I  Annual Report 2017-18122

60 Recent Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS)

 Ministry of Corporate Affairs (“MCA”) through Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2018 has notified the
following new and amendments to Ind ASs which the Company has not applied as they are effective for annual periods beginning on or
after April 1, 2018:

 (i) Ind AS 115 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

 (ii) Ind AS 21 The effect of changes in Foreign Exchange rates

 The Company is evaluating the impact of these amendments on its financial statements.

61 The Board has recommended a dividend of 6 % per equity share for the financial year ended 31st March, 2018 subject to the approval